Shares from time to time until the New Options expire.

1.8 Potential dilution on non-participating Shareholders

In addition to potential control impacts set out in Section 1.7 above,

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 33.33% (as compared to their

holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of this Prospectus).

No immediate dilution will occur as a result of the issue of New Options under this

Prospectus. However subsequent exercise of any or all of the New Options will

result in dilution. Assuming all New Options offered pursuant to this Prospectus

are issued and exercised into Shares, Shareholders who do not participate in the

Offer, are likely to be diluted by an aggregate of approximately 38.46% (as

compared to their holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the

Prospectus).

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  9

For illustrative purposes, the table below shows how the dilution may impact the

holdings of Shareholders:

HOLDER HOLDING AS

AT RECORD

DATE

% AT

RECORD

DATE

ENTITLEMENTS

UNDER THE

OFFER

HOLDINGS IF

OFFER NOT

TAKEN UP

% POST OFFER

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 0.79% 5,000,000 10,000,000 0.52%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.39% 2,500,000 5,000,000 0.26%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.12% 750,000 1,500,000 0.08%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.03% 200,000 400,000 0.02%

Notes:

1. This is based on a share capital of $1,272,861 Shares as at the date of the Prospectus and assumes no

Options currently on issue or other Shares are issued including New Options are exercised.

2. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption that those

Entitlements not accepted by Eligible Shareholders are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event

all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not subsequently

placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their Entitlement would be a lesser

[…]

3.5 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 and the unaudited pro-forma balance

sheet as at 30 June 2024 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the

accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its

financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming all Entitlements are

accepted, no Options or convertible securities are exercised prior to the Record Date

and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below.  The historical and pro-forma financial information is

presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures

required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

UNAUDITED

30 JUNE 2024

$

PROFORMA

PLACEMENT

$

ENTITLEMENT

OFFER

$

COSTS

$

UN-AUDITED

PRO FORMA

$

Current assets

Cash 140,795 312,0801  1,196,4891  -36,431  1,612,933

Other current assets 45,523  -  -   45,523

Total current assets 186,318  312,080  1,196,489  -36,431  1,658,456

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment

Exploration and

evaluation assets
88,092  -

-

Total non-current

assets
6,360,564  -  -  -  6,360,564

Total assets 6,448,656  -  -  -  6,448,656

Current liabilities 6,634,974  312,080  1,196,489  -36,431  8,107,112

Trade and other

payables
133,202  -  -   133,202

Provisions 29,392   29,392

Total current liabilities 162,594  -  -  -  162,594

Total liabilities 162,594  -  -  -  162,594

Net assets (liabilities) 6,472,380  312,080  1,196,489  -36,431  7,944,518

Equity

Issued capital 31,313,295  312,080  1,196,489  -36,431  32,785,433

Options reserve  8,247,069  -  -   8,247,069

Performance Rights

reserve
101,420  -  -   101,420

Foreign currency

reserve
2,022,741  -  -   2,022,741

Accumulated losses  -35,212,145  -  -   -35,212,145

Total equity  6,472,380  312,080  1,196,489  -36,431  7,944,518

 Note: Being the total amount raised under the relevant capital raising, less lead manager fees.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

  20

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

4.1 Rights and liabilities attaching to Shares

The following is a summary of the more significant rights and liabilities attaching to the

Shares being offered pursuant to this Prospectus.  This summary is not exhaustive and

does not constitute a definitive statement of the rights and liabilities of Shareholders.  To

obtain such a statement, persons should seek independent legal advice.